The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, regulatory
matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in
future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had Mast, Savara and Serendex been a combined company during the specified periods.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the audited financial
statements of Mast and Savara for the year ended December 31, 2016 and the unaudited condensed financial statements of Serendex for the six months ended
June 30, 2016 included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus/information statement.

171

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

  Mast   Savara

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 8,542  $ 13,373  $ —   $ 21,915
Investment securities   2,740   —   —   2,740
Grant and awards receivable   —   400   400
Prepaid expenses and other assets   903   840   —   1,743

Total current assets   12,185   14,613   —   26,798
Property, plant, and equipment, net   99   793   —   892
In-process research and development   2,500   10,477   18,803   G   31,780
Goodwill   3,007   3,051   9,517   H   15,575
Deposits and other non-current assets   131   —   —   131

Total assets  $ 17,922  $ 28,934  $ 28,320   $ 75,176

Liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 626  $ 536  $ —   $ 1,162
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,974   2,477   3,482   D   9,783

   1,850   E
Accrued compensation and payroll taxes   718   —   —   718
Debt facility   1,548   —   —   1,548
Capital lease obligation, current portion   —   442   —   442

Total current liabilities   4,866   3,455   5,332   13,653
Noncurrent liabilities:

Accrued interest on convertible promissory notes   —   151   (151)   F   —
Debt facility, net of current portion   2,285   —   —   2,285
Deferred income tax liability   995   2,305   7,526   I   10,826
Convertible promissory notes   —   3,448   (3,448)   F   —
Put option liability   —   979   (979)   F   —
Contingent consideration   —   9,708   —   9,708
Capital lease obligation, net of current portion   17   579   —   596
Other long-term liabilities   —   323   —   323

Total liabilities   8,163   20,948   8,280   37,391

Redeemable convertible preferred stock:
Convertible preferred stock   —   43,861   (43,861)   C   —

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   255   5   222   B   1,017

   490   C
   45   F

Additional paid-in-capital   320,576   3,117   (290,278)   A   82,184
   (222)   B
   43,371   C
   5,620   F

Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)   1   (591)   (1)   A   (591)
Accumulated earnings/(deficit)   (311,073)   (38,406)   311,073   A   (44,825)

   (3,482)   D
   (1,850)   E
   (1,087)   F

Total stockholders’ equity/(deficit)   9,759   (35,875)   63,901   37,785

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 17,922  $ 28,934  $ 28,320   $ 75,176

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

172

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

  Mast   Savara   Serendex

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustment
Pro Forma
Combined

   (see note 4)
Grant revenue  $ 128  $ 400  $ —   $ —   $ 528
Operating expenses:

Product development   20,793   8,182   4,102   —   33,077
General and administrative   9,342   2,503   2,665   —   14,510
Impairment of IPR&D   6,049   —   —   —   6,049
Depreciation and amortization   99   346   —   —   445
Transaction related costs   301   317   —   (618)   J   —

Total operating expenses   36,584   11,348   6,767   (618)   54,081

Loss from operations   (36,456)   (10,948)   (6,767)   618   (53,553)
Interest and other income (expense), net   (2,053)   (332)   (58)   —   (2,443)

Loss before income taxes   (38,509)   (11,280)   (6,825)   618   (55,996)
Income taxes   2,409   357   —   —   2,766

Net loss  $ (36,100)  $ (10,923)  $ (6,825)  $ 618   $ (53,230)
Accretion of preferred stock classified as mezzanine equity   —   (94)   —   —   (94)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (36,100)  $ (11,017)  $ (6,825)  $ 618   $ (53,324)

Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (0.17)  $ (3.29)  $ —   $ —   $ (0.06)

Weighted average common share outstanding- basic and diluted   208,484,370   3,348,647   —   676,491,896   B   888,324,913

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

173

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction

On January 6, 2017, Savara entered into the Merger Agreement with Mast, pursuant to which, among other things, subject to the satisfaction or waiver
of the conditions set forth in the Merger Agreement, that a wholly-owned subsidiary of Mast will merge with and into Savara, with Savara becoming a